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Wilbert Thomas	C-2010-2163584
		
	v.

Metropolitan Edison Company

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by Wilbert Thomas (the Complainant or Mr. Thomas) on August 11, 2011, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) David A. Salapa, issued on August 2, 2011, in the above captioned matter.  On September 1, 2011, Metropolitan Edison Company (Met Ed or Respondent) filed Reply Exceptions.


I.	Background

		Met Ed explains that the Complainant and 749 other customers, including one large industrial, manufacturing customer, are served from a single circuit.  Tr. at 108.  Met Ed discovered in 2007 that the manufacturing process of the industrial customer, a large welding company, was not in compliance with the Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers (IEEE) Flicker index, and was responsible for causing momentary interruptions on the circuit.  Tr. at 81, 102, 110.  To become compliant with IEEE standards, the industrial customer changed its welding process and completed the installation of a Static Var (volt-ampere-reactive) Compensator (SVC)[footnoteRef:1] on  [1: 		An SVC can continuously provide the reactive power required to control dynamic voltage swings and thereby improve the power system transmission and distribution performance.  The SVC will reduce such disturbances as Flicker.  See, http://www.abb.com/cawp/gad02181/c1256d71001e0037c1256bd60043b75c.aspx.  
] 

September 30, 2008.  Tr. at 106.

		The Complainant filed an informal complaint on August 11, 2008.  On August 18, 2008, during a Company investigation, technicians found loose wires inside the Complainant’s side of the meter base, tightened those loose connections and tested the equipment to find it was working properly.  Met Ed Exh. 1.  On March 18, 2010,   Met Ed again visited the service address, in response to the Formal Complaint filed on March 3, 2010, to investigate the same problem regarding flickering of interior lighting.  Id.  During the March 18, 2010, investigation the Company tested the voltage level at the Complainant’s meter and at the transformer and determined that all of the Company’s equipment was in proper working order.  Id.; Tr. at 82; I.D. at 11.  Met Ed notified the Complainant that his flickering lighting may have been caused by a large manufacturing customer who is also served by this segment of the distribution system.  Met Ed Exh. 1.  Met Ed worked with this large manufacturing customer and on March 25, 2010, the manufacturer notified Met Ed that the work required to prevent voltage fluctuations had been completed.  Id.

II.	History of the Proceeding

		On March 3, 2010, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the Commission against Met Ed alleging a reliability, safety or quality problem with his utility service.  The Complainant stated that the lights in his house blink or become dim and that several receptacles in the house have been damaged.  The Complaint has not requested any specific relief.  I.D. at 1.

		On April 1, 2010, the Respondent filed a Certificate of Satisfaction.  On May 14, 2010, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter advising the Complainant and the Respondent that the Commission had marked the proceeding closed.  I.D. at 2.

		On May 27, 2010, the Complainant filed a document questioning why the Commission had marked the proceeding closed.  On July 12, 2010, the Complainant filed a document contesting the Certificate of Satisfaction.  On August 2, 2010, the Complainant filed a document reiterating his complaints about the service he had received from the Respondent.  On September 20, 2010, the Complainant filed another document complaining about the service he received from the Respondent.  Id.

		The Commission did not rule on the Complainant’s filed objections to the Certificate of Satisfaction or issue an order reopening the proceeding.  Instead, by hearing notice dated March 8, 2011, the Commission scheduled this matter for hearing.  The ALJ issued a prehearing order on March 9, 2011, addressing, inter alia, requests for continuance, subpoena procedures, attorney representation and the Commission’s policy encouraging settlements.  Id.

		On March 17, 2011, the Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint.  Met Ed stated in its Answer that, on August 18, 2008, it conducted an investigation into the Complainant’s assertion that the lights at his residence had flickered.  Answer at 2.  

		A telephonic prehearing conference was held on April 25, 2011.  I.D. at 3.

		By notice dated May 4, 2011, the Commission scheduled this matter for hearing on June 15, 2011.  The Complainant appeared pro se, presented testimony and sponsored four exhibits that were admitted into the record.  The Respondent presented two witnesses who sponsored four exhibits that also were admitted into the record.  Id.

		The hearing resulted in a transcript of eighty-nine pages.  The record closed on July 5, 2011, the date the transcripts were filed with the Commission’s Secretary.

On August 2, 2011, the Commission issued ALJ Salapa’s Initial Decision, which denied the Complaint.  As previously noted, the Complainant filed Exceptions on August 11, 2011 and Met Ed filed Reply Exceptions on September 1, 2011.

III.	Discussion

		ALJ Salapa made thirty-eight Findings of Fact and reached three Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-8 and 16-17.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.  

		As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that the Commission is not required to consider, expressly, or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

A.	Burden of Proof

		As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code),  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To satisfy this burden, the Complainant must demonstrate that the Respondent was responsible for the problems alleged in the Complaint through a violation of the Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) alloc. den., 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s decision must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  
Norfolk and Western Railway Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

		Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof.  The Complainant would be required to provide additional evidence to rebut the evidence of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d,    501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

		While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

B.	ALJ’s Decision		

The ALJ found that Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate, but not perfect, service.  With regard to the Complainant’s allegations of fluctuating voltage, the ALJ found that the Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent violated Section 1501.  I.D. at 12.  

The ALJ further found that the Commission’s regulation at 
52 Pa. Code § 57.14 governs the service voltage that the Respondent must provide to the Complainant.  That regulation requires that an electric utility adopt a standard nominal voltage for the entire territory it serves, and allows variation in voltage for primarily lighting service of 5% above or below the standard nominal voltage for not more than one minute.  The ALJ found that the Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent violated Section 57.14.  Id.

C.	Exception 1:  Met Ed’s Service

		In his Exceptions, the Complainant avers that the ALJ erred by finding his list of damaged equipment does not demonstrate Met Ed provided unreasonable service and then concluding he did not carry the burden of proof.  Exc. at 1.

		In its Reply Exceptions, Met Ed agrees with the ALJ, and states that the Complainant’s list of damaged appliances/equipment and his general assertions regarding momentary interruptions and excess electrical energy at the service address constitute personal opinion and assertions, not credible evidence.  R.Exc. at 5.  Met Ed also asserts that the Complainant’s position is not supported by any details of occurrence of service interruptions or of any insufficiency in the Company’s equipment.  R.Exc. at 5-6.

Based upon our review of the record, we will deny Exception 1.  Although the Complainant proved that he received fluctuating voltage service to his residence, we find that he did not carry his burden of proving that the service provided by Met Ed was unreasonable in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.

		The Complainant testified that Met Ed delivered excess or fluctuating voltage to his residence that damaged his electric devices.  Tr. at 45–76.  Met Ed stipulated to the fact that some of the Complainant’s electric devices were damaged.  
Tr. at 69, 70.  Met Ed did not stipulate that the damage was caused by failure of its equipment or by the occurrence of a voltage fluctuation. 

		On November 4, 2009, the manufacturing customer of Met Ed, receiving service from the same distribution line as the Complainant, experienced an equipment failure.[footnoteRef:2]  Tr. at 107.  This equipment failure would have caused a voltage fluctuation and the Complainant’s lights to flicker.  Id.   [2: 	 	One phase of the company’s three-phase SVC was lost.] 


		Thus, it is clearly established on the record that the distribution line serving the Complainant, as well as at least one large manufacturing customer, experienced voltage fluctuations.  However, we conclude that the Complainant did not prove the voltage fluctuations were caused by Met Ed.  There is no record evidence to support a contention that Met Ed’s electrical equipment serving the Complainant failed in any way or is responsible for any fluctuation in voltage.  Also, during the August 18, 2008, site investigation, Met Ed technicians found loose wires inside the Complainant’s side of the meter base.  Although Met Ed technicians corrected the problem, this inadequacy of the Complainant’s system, for which he is responsible, was not further developed in this proceeding.  Accordingly, we find that the Complainant did not prove that the service provided by Met Ed caused voltage to fluctuate at the Complainant’s property.  

		Moreover, Commission Regulations require that the actual voltage delivered fall within the range of 120 volts ± five percent, or between 114 and 126 volts.  52 Pa. Code § 57.14(b).  When Met Ed technicians measured the voltage at the Complainant’s residence, in August 2008 and again in March 2010, the voltage delivered was within the ± five percent acceptable range.  Tr. at 103; I.D. at 13.  The ALJ determined that, since the voltage measured at the Complainant’s house was, on each occasion, within the acceptable range allowed by Commission Regulation, Met Ed’s service to the Complainant’s residence was in compliance with our Regulations and reasonable.  Id.  The ALJ also gave the Complainant’s testimony no weight due to the Complainant’s lack of expertise as an electrician or an electrical engineer.  I.D. at 15.  We concur in the ALJ’s conclusions.  Accordingly, the Complainant’s first Exception is denied.

D.	Exception 2:  The ALJ’s Bias

		The Complainant asserts that the ALJ’s intolerance toward him was constant from the very first.  Exc. at 2.  In its Reply Exceptions, the Company points out that: 

The ALJ is required to conduct a fair and impartial hearing and maintain order.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.485(a).  Moreover, the ALJ has the authority to exclude irrelevant, immaterial or unduly repetitive evidence, to prevent excessive examination of witnesses … and to otherwise regulate the course of the proceeding.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.483.  


R. Exc. at 7.  Met Ed believes that the ALJ acted in full compliance with these Regulations throughout the proceeding.  Id.  

		Based upon our review of the record in this proceeding, as well as the ALJ’s Initial Decision, we believe that the ALJ has performed his duties as required by the above quoted Regulations and as expected by this Commission.  The Complainant has not cited to any section of the hearing transcript or within the ALJ’s Initial Decision to support his contention of intolerance toward him by the ALJ.  Accordingly, the Complainant’s second Exception is denied.

III.	Conclusion

		Based upon our review of the record, and as discussed above, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Exceptions of Mr. Wilbert Thomas, filed on 
August 11, 2011, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa, are denied.

2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge 
David A. Salapa at Docket No. C-2010-2163584 is adopted.




3.	That the Complaint of Mr. Wilbert Thomas against Metropolitan Edison Company at the above docket number is dismissed.

4.	That this proceeding be marked closed.
[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  October 28, 2011

ORDER ENTERED:   October 28, 2011
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